Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part
of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to
acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities of the Company.

BINGO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
EEEBEERERAT

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8220)

(I) PROPOSED SHARE CONSOLIDATION;
(II) CHANGE IN BOARD LOT SIZE;
AND
(IIT) SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT —
CONNECTED TRANSACTION —
ISSUE OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS
UNDER SPECIFIC MANDATE

(I) PROPOSED SHARE CONSOLIDATION

The Board proposes to implement the Share Consolidation on the basis that every ten
(10) issued and unissued Existing Shares be consolidated into one (1) New Share.

The Share Consolidation is conditional upon, among other things, the approval of the
Shareholders at the EGM.

(II) PROPOSED CHANGE IN BOARD LOT SIZE

As at the date of this announcement, the Existing Shares are traded on the Stock
Exchange in board lot size of 20,000 Existing Shares. The Board proposes to change
the board lot size for trading on the Stock Exchange from 20,000 Existing Shares to
10,000 New Shares conditional upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective.




(IIT) SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO THE CONNECTED
TRANSACTION — ISSUE OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS UNDER SPECIFIC
MANDATE

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 7 December 2021 in
relation to the proposed Subscription and issue of the Convertible Bonds. The Board
announces that, in light of the proposed Share Consolidation, the Company and the
Subscriber have entered into the Supplemental Agreement on 28 December 2021
(after trading hours) to amend certain terms of the original subscription and
settlement agreement dated 7 December 2021.

GENERAL

An EGM will be convened and held for the Shareholders to consider and, if thought fit,
to approve by way of poll, among other matters, the Share Consolidation.

No Shareholder is required to abstain from voting at the EGM on the resolution to
approve the Share Consolidation.

The Company intends to issue the circular which shall contain, among others, (i) the
proposed Share Consolidation; (i1) further details of the Subscription and Settlement
Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including the issue of the
Convertible Bonds and the Conversion Shares under the Specific Mandate; (iii) a letter of
recommendations from the Independent Board Committee to the Independent
Shareholders; (iv) a letter of advice from the Independent Financial Adviser to the
Independent Board Committee and the Independent Shareholders in respect of the
Subscription and Settlement Agreement; and (v) a notice convening the EGM, on or
before 21 January 2022 so as to allow sufficient time for preparation of the relevant
information for inclusion in the circular.

The effectiveness of the Share Consolidation and the Completion of the Subscription
are subject to the fulfillment of the respective conditions precedent as set out in this
announcement. As the Share Consolidation and the Subscription may or may not
proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when
dealing in the securities of the Company. If they are in any doubt, they should
consult their professional advisers.




@

PROPOSED SHARE CONSOLIDATION

The Board proposes to implement the Share Consolidation on the basis that every ten
(10) issued and unissued Existing Shares be consolidated into one (1) New Share.

Effects of the Share Consolidation

As at the date of this announcement, there are 1,026,444,669 Existing Shares in issue
which are fully paid or credited as fully paid. Assuming no further Shares will be
issued from the date of this announcement up to the date of the EGM, upon the Share
Consolidation becoming effective, there will be 102,644,466 New Shares in issue
which are fully paid or credited as fully paid.

Upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective, the New Shares shall rank pari
passu in all respects with each other.

Other than the expenses to be incurred in relation to the Share Consolidation, the
implementation of the Share Consolidation will have no effect on the consolidated net
asset value of the Group, nor alter the underlying assets, business operations,
management or financial position of the Company or the proportionate interests or
rights of the Shareholders, save for any fractional New Shares to which Shareholders
may otherwise be entitled.

Conditions of the Share Consolidation
The Share Consolidation is conditional upon the following conditions:

(i) the passing of an ordinary resolution by the Shareholders to approve the Share
Consolidation at the EGM;

(i1) the Stock Exchange granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the New
Shares upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective; and

(ii1) the compliance with the relevant procedures and requirements under the Cayman
Islands laws (where applicable) and the Listing Rules to effect the Share
Consolidation.

The Share Consolidation is expected to become effective on 16 February 2022, being
the second Business Day after the EGM, subject to the fulfilment of the above
conditions.

For the avoidance of doubt, the effectiveness of the Share Consolidation is not
conditional upon the completion of the Subscription.



(II)

Listing application

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and the permission to deal in, the New Shares.

Subject to the granting of listing of, and permission to deal in, the New Shares on the
Stock Exchange upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective, as well as
compliance with the stock admission requirements of the HKSCC, the New Shares will
be accepted as eligible securities by the HKSCC for deposit, clearance and settlement
in CCASS with effect from the commencement date of dealings in the New Shares on
the Stock Exchange or such other date as determined by the HKSCC. Settlement of
transactions between participants of the Stock Exchange on any trading day is required
to take place in CCASS on the second settlement day thereafter. All activities under
CCASS are subject to the General Rules of CCASS and CCASS Operational
Procedures in effect from time to time. All necessary arrangements will be made for
the New Shares to be admitted into CCASS established and operated by HKSCC.

None of the Existing Shares are listed or dealt in on any stock exchange other than the
Stock Exchange and at the time the Share Consolidation becoming effective, the New
Shares in issue will not be listed or dealt in on any stock exchange other than the Stock
Exchange and no such listing or permission to deal is being or is proposed to be
sought.

Fractional entitlement to New Shares

Fractional New Shares, if any, will be disregarded and will not be issued to the
Shareholders but all such fractional New Shares will be aggregated and, if possible,
sold for the benefit of the Company. Fractional New Shares will only arise in respect
of the entire shareholding of a holder of the Existing Shares regardless of the number
of share certificates held by such holder.

Shareholders who are concerned about losing out on any fractional entitlement are
recommended to consult their licensed securities dealer, bank manager, solicitor,
professional accountant or other professional adviser and may wish to consider the
possibility of buying or selling Existing Shares in a number sufficient to make up an
entitlement to receive a whole number of New Shares.

PROPOSED CHANGE IN BOARD LOT SIZE

As at the date of this announcement, the Existing Shares are traded on the Stock
Exchange in the board lot size of 20,000 Existing Shares. The Board proposes to
change the board lot size for trading on the Stock Exchange from 20,000 Existing
Shares to 10,000 New Shares conditional upon the Share Consolidation becoming
effective.



Based on the closing price of HK$0.028 per Existing Share (equivalent to the
theoretical closing price of HK$0.28 per New Share) as at the date of this
announcement, (i) the value of each existing board lot of Existing Shares is HK$560;
(i) the value of each board lot of 20,000 New Shares would be HK$5,600 assuming
the Share Consolidation becoming effective; and (iii) the estimated value per board lot
of 10,000 New Shares would be HK$2,800 assuming that the Change in Board Lot Size
had also been effective.

Odd lots trading arrangement

To facilitate the trading of odd lots (if any) of the New Shares, the Company will
appoint a designated broker as an agent to provide matching service, on a best effort
basis, to those Shareholders who wish to acquire odd lots of the New Shares to make
up a full board lot, or to dispose of their holding of odd lots of the New Shares. Details
of the odd lots trading arrangement will be set out in the circular of the Company to be
despatched to the Shareholders.

Holders of odd lots of the New Shares should note that the matching of the sale and
purchase of odd lots of the New Shares is not guaranteed. Shareholders who are in any
doubt about the odd lots trading arrangement are recommended to consult their own
professional advisers.

Exchange of share certificates

Subject to the Share Consolidation becoming effective, which is currently expected to
be on Wednesday, 16 February 2022, Shareholders may, on or after Wednesday, 16
February 2022 and until Friday, 25 March 2022 (both days inclusive) and during
business hours, submit their existing share certificates in yellow colour for the Existing
Shares to the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited,
at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, in exchange for
new share certificates in pink colour for the New Shares at the expenses of the
Company.

Thereafter, share certificates of the Existing Shares will be accepted for exchange only
on payment of a fee of HK$2.50 (or such other amount as may from time to time be
specified by the Stock Exchange) by the Shareholders for each share certificate for the
Existing Shares submitted for cancellation or each new share certificate issued for the
New Shares, whichever the number of share certificates cancelled/issued is higher.

After 4:10 p.m. on Tuesday, 22 March 2022, trading will only be in New Shares which
share certificates will be issued in pink colour and existing share certificates in yellow
colour for the Existing Shares will continue to be good evidence of legal title and may



be exchanged for new share certificates for the New Shares on the basis of ten (10)
Shares for one (1) New Share at any time but will cease to be valid for delivery,
trading, registration and settlement purposes.

ADJUSTMENTS IN RELATION TO OTHER SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, there are outstanding share options entitling the
holders thereof to subscribe for up to an aggregate of 65,120,000 Existing Shares under the
share option scheme adopted by the Company on 15 August 2012.

Moreover, as at the date of this announcement, there are Existing CBs in the aggregate
outstanding principal amount of HK$15,000,000, with the conversion price of HK$0.53 per
Existing Shares which entitles the holder thereof to convert into an aggregate of 28,301,886
Existing Shares upon exercise of the conversion right attaching thereto. Such Existing CBs
would be cancelled and set-off against the Convertible Bonds in the event completion of the
Subscription materializes.

The Company will make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate on any
adjustments to be made as a result of the Share Consolidation to the exercise price or
conversion price (where applicable) and the aggregate number of New Shares to be allotted
and issued upon exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the above outstanding share
options and the Existing CBs (where applicable).

Save as disclosed above, as at the date of this announcement, the Company has no other
outstanding derivatives, options, warrants or other securities in issue which are convertible
into or giving rights to subscribe for, convert or exchange into, any Existing Shares or New
Shares, as the case may be.

REASONS FOR THE SHARE CONSOLIDATION AND CHANGE IN BOARD LOT
SIZE

Pursuant to Rule 17.76 of the GEM Listing Rules, where the market price of the securities
of an issuer approaches the extremities of HK$0.01 or HK$9,995.00, the issuer may be
required either to change the trading method or to proceed with a consolidation or splitting
of its securities. The “Guide on Trading Arrangements for Selected Types of Corporate
Actions” issued by the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited on 28 November 2008
and updated on 30 August 2019 has further stated that (i) market price of the Shares at a
level less than HK$0.1 will be considered as approaching the extremities of HK$0.01 as
referred to Rule 17.76 of the GEM Listing Rules; and (i1) taking into account the minimum
transaction costs for a securities trade, the expected board lot value should be greater than
HK$2,000.

The Shares are currently traded on the Stock Exchange in the board lot size of 20,000
Existing Shares. It is proposed that the board lot size will be amended to 10,000 New
Shares when the Shares Consolidation becomes effective. Based on the closing price of

_6—



HK$0.028 per Existing Share (equivalent to the theoretical closing price of HK$0.28 per
New Share) as quoted on the Stock Exchange as at the date of this announcement, the
theoretical market value of each board lot of the New Shares, assuming the Share
Consolidation and the Change in Board Lot Size had become effective, would be
HK$2,800.

In view of the recent trading price of the Shares, the Board considers that the Share
Consolidation will enable the Company to comply with the trading requirements under the
GEM Listing Rules and reduce the overall transaction and handling costs of dealings in the
Shares as a proportion of the market value of each board lot, since most of the banks/
securities houses will charge a minimum transaction costs for each securities trade. With a
corresponding upward adjustment in the trading price of the New Shares, the Board
believes that the Share Consolidation will make investing in the Shares more attractive to a
broader range of investors, and therefore further broaden the shareholder base of the
Company.

In view of the above reasons, the Company considers the proposed Share Consolidation and
Change in Board Lot Size is justifiable notwithstanding the potential costs and impact
arising from creation of odd lots to Shareholders. Accordingly, the Board is of the view that
the Share Consolidation is beneficial to and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EXPECTED TIMETABLE

The expected timetable for the implementation of the Share Consolidation and the Change
in Board Lot Size is as follows:

Event Date and Time
Despatch date of circular with notice of the EGM.......................... 21 January 2022

Latest date and time for lodging transfer
documents in order to qualify for attending
and voting at the EGM ......... ... ... ... i L. 4:30 p.m. on 8 February 2022

Closure of register of members for the entitlement
to attend and vote at the EGM ........ ... .. .. i i i 9 February 2022
to 14 February 2022
(both days inclusive)

Latest date and time for lodging forms of proxy
forthe EGM. .. ... 11:30 a.m. on 12 February 2022



Record date for determining attendance and

voting rights at the EGM . ... .. ... i i 14 February 2022
Date and time of the EGM .......... .. . .. ... ... ... .. 11:30 a.m. on 14 February 2022
Announcement of voting results of the EGM .............................. 14 February 2022
Effective date of the Share Consolidation...........................ou.... 16 February 2022

First day for free exchange of existing share
certificates for new share certificates
for the New Shares commences .............oiuiiiiiiiiiiiiinannn. 16 February 2022

Dealings in the New Shares commences ..................... 9:00 a.m. on 16 February 2022

Original counter for trading in the Existing Shares in
board lots of 20,000 Existing Shares (in the form
of existing share certificates) temporarily closes........... 9:00 a.m. on 16 February 2022

Temporary counter for trading in the New Shares
in board lots of 2,000 New Shares (in the
form of existing share certificates) opens.................. 9:00 a.m. on 16 February 2022

Original counter for trading in the New Shares
in board lots of 10,000 New Shares (in the
form of new share certificates) re-opens ....................... 9:00 a.m. on 2 March 2022

Parallel trading in the New Shares (in form
of new share certificates and existing share
certificates) COMMENCES .. ...outtt it eiieenns 9:00 a.m. on 2 March 2022

Designated broker starts to stand in the market
to provide matching services for odd lots
of the New Shares......... oo i 9:00 a.m. on 2 March 2022

Designated broker ceases to stand in the market
to provide matching services for odd lots
of the New Shares......... ... 4:00 p.m. on 22 March 2022

Temporary counter for trading in the New Shares
in board lots of 2,000 New Shares (in the form
of existing share certificates) closes.......................... 4:10 p.m. on 22 March 2022



Parallel trading in New Shares (in form of new share
certificates and existing share certificates) ends ............. 4:10 p.m. on 22 March 2022

Last day for free exchange of existing share certificates
for new share certificates for the New Shares.................... ... ... .. 25 March 2022

All times and dates in this announcement refer to Hong Kong local times and dates. The
expected timetable set out above is indicative only and may be subject to change. Further
announcement(s) will be made as and when appropriate.

GENERAL

An EGM will be convened and held for the Shareholders to consider and, if thought fit, to
approve by way of poll, among other matters, the Share Consolidation.

No Shareholder is required to abstain from voting at the EGM on the resolution to approve
the Share Consolidation.

The Company intends to issue the circular which shall contain, among others, (i) the
proposed Share Consolidation; (ii) further details of the Subscription and Settlement
Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including the issue of the
Convertible Bonds and the Conversion Shares under the Specific Mandate; (iii) a letter of
recommendations from the Independent Board Committee to the Independent Shareholders;
(iv) a letter of advice from the Independent Financial Adviser to the Independent Board
Committee and the Independent Shareholders in respect of the Subscription and Settlement
Agreement; and (v) a notice convening the EGM, on or before 21 January 2022 so as to
allow sufficient time for preparation of the relevant information for inclusion in the
circular.

(IIT) SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT — ISSUE OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS
UNDER SPECIFIC MANDATE

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 7 December 2021 (the
“Announcement’) in relation to the proposed Subscription and issue of the
Convertible Bonds. Unless otherwise stated, capitalised terms used hereinbelow shall
have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

The Board announces that, in light of the proposed Share Consolidation, the Company
and the Subscriber have entered into the supplemental agreement on 28 December 2021
(after trading hours) to amend certain terms of the Subscription and Settlement
Agreement. Details of which are as follows:



Conditions precedent

A condition precedent to the Subscription and Settlement Agreement is added and the
long stop date for fulfillment of the conditions precedents has been extended. Hence,
the Subscription is conditional upon:

(a) the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange having granted the listing of
and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares;

(b) the passing by the independent Shareholders who are entitled to vote and not
required to be abstained from voting under the GEM Listing Rules at the EGM of
the necessary resolution(s) to approve the Subscription and Settlement Agreement
and the transactions contemplated hereunder;

(c) the Share Consolidation having become effective;

(d) the warranties given by the Company under the Subscription and Settlement
Agreement remaining true, accurate and complete in all material respects;

(e) all necessary consents and approvals required to be obtained on the part of the
Company in respect of the Subscription and Settlement Agreement and the
transactions contemplated hereby having been obtained; and

(f) all necessary consents and approvals required to be obtained on the part of the
Subscriber in respect of the Subscription and Settlement Agreement and the
transactions contemplated hereby having been obtained.

The Company shall use its best endeavours to procure the fulfilment of the
conditions(a), (b), (c), (d) and (e), and the Subscriber shall use his best endeavours to
procure the fulfillment of the condition (f), as soon as practicable and in any event on
or before 31 March 2022 or such other date as may be agreed by the Company and the
Subscriber in writing (the “Long Stop Date”). The Subscriber may at any time by
notice in writing to the Company waive the condition (d). All other conditions above
are incapable of being waived.

In the event that the conditions of the Subscription and Settlement Agreement are not
fulfilled (or waived as the case may be) on or before the Long Stop Date, the
Subscription and Settlement Agreement shall lapse and become null and void and the
parties thereto shall be released from all obligations thereunder, save for any liability
arising out of any antecedent breaches thereof.

~10 -



Conversion Price

In light of the proposed Share Consolidation, the Conversion Price is amended from
HK$0.0275 to HK$0.275, which assumes the Share Consolidation has become effective
and the Existing Shares are consolidated on the basis of ten (10) Existing Shares into
one (1) New Share.

Save for the above changes, all terms and conditions of the Subscription and
Supplement Agreement remain unchanged and effective.

Number of Conversion Shares

Based on the revised initial Conversion Price of HK$0.275 per Conversion Share, a
maximum number of 69,090,909 Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued upon
exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds in full, which
represent (assuming the Share Consolidation became effective): (i) approximately
67.31% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement;
and (i1) approximately 40.23% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged
by the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon the exercise of the
conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds in full. The maximum aggregate
nominal value of the Conversion Shares shall be HK$6,909,090.90.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

In light of the proposed Share Consolidation, the shareholding structure of the Company (1)
as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately upon the Share Consolidation
becoming effective; and (iii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at
the initial Conversion Price (assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding
structure of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds) are as follows:

Immediately upon full
conversion of the

Immediately upon the Convertible Bonds at the
As at the date of this Share Consolidation initial Conversion Price
announcement becoming effective (Note 2)
Number of
Existing Number of Number of
Shareholders Shares  Approx. %  New Shares  Approx. %  New Shares  Approx. %
Mr. CHIAU (Note 1) 429,694,769 41.86% 42,969,476 41.86% 112,060,385 65.25%
(Note 2)
Public Shareholders 596,749,900 58.14% 59,674,990 58.14% 59,674,990 34.75%
Total 1,026,444,669 100% 102,644,466 100% 171,735,375 100%

—11 =



Notes:

1. Among these Shares, 27,573,529 Shares are beneficially held by Mr. CHIAU, and 402,121,240 Shares
are registered in the name of Beglobal Investments Limited and Golden Treasure Global Investment
Limited, each of them being a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability.
Beglobal Investments Limited and Golden Treasure Global Investment Limited are companies indirectly
owned by the trust, the discretionary objects of which are Mr. CHIAU, Ms. CHOW Man Ki Kelly (each
an executive Director) and their family.

2. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, conversion of the Convertible Bonds is
subject to the conversion restrictions as set out in the paragraph headed ‘Principal terms of the
Convertible Bonds” of the Announcement, as such, this scenario is for illustrative purpose only.

Clarification in relation to the Announcement

Apart from the above changes, the Company also wish to clarify a clerical error in the
Announcement that the wordings ‘“‘as at the date of this submission,” shall read as ‘“‘as at
the date of this announcement,” instead in the second and third paragraphs under the
heading “Issue of Convertible Bonds™ in the Announcement.

The effectiveness of the Share Consolidation and the Completion of the Subscription
are subject to the fulfillment of the respective conditions precedent as set out in this
announcement. As the Share Consolidation and the Subscription may or may not
proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when
dealing in the securities of the Company. If they are in any doubt, they should consult
their professional advisers.

DEFINITION

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have
the following meanings:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” any day (other than a Saturday or Sunday or public holiday
or a day on which a typhoon signal no. 8 or above or black
rainstorm signal is hoisted in Hong Kong between 9:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m.) on which licensed banks in Hong Kong
are generally open for business throughout their normal
business hours

“CCASS” the Central Clearing and Settlement System established and
operated by HKSCC

— 12 —



“CCASS Operational
Procedures™

“Change in Board Lot Size”

“Company”

“connected person(s)”

“controlling Shareholder(s)”

“Conversion Price”

“Conversion Shares”

“Convertible Bonds”

“Director(s)”

CCEGM”

“Existing Share(s)”

“GEM”

the Operational Procedures of HKSCC in relation to
CCASS, containing the practices, procedures and
administrative requirements relating to operations and
functions of CCASS, as from time to time

the proposed change in board lot size of the Shares for
trading on the Stock Exchange from 20,000 Exiting Shares
to 10,000 New Shares;

Bingo Group Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in
the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the Shares of
which are listed on GEM

has the meaning ascribed to this term under the GEM
Listing Rules

has the meaning ascribed thereto under the GEM Listing
Rules

the revised conversion price per Conversion Share and
initially at HKS$0.275 per Conversion Share (subject to
adjustments)

the New Shares to be allotted and issued upon conversion
of the Convertible Bonds

the zero coupon unsecured unlisted convertible bonds due
2025 in principal amount of HK$19,000,000 to be issued by
the Company in accordance with the terms of the
Subscription and Settlement Agreement

director(s) of the Company for the time being

the extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be
convened and held to consider and approve the Share
Consolidation, the Subscription and Settlement Agreement
and the transactions respectively contemplated thereunder
including the grant of the Specific Mandate for the
allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares

ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of
the Company before the Share Consolidation becomes
effective

GEM operated by the Stock Exchange

~13 -



“GEM Listing Committee”
“GEM Listing Rules”
“Group”

“HKSCC”

“Hong Kong”

“Independent Financial
Adviser”

“Independent Shareholders”

“Independent Third Parties”

“Share(s)”

“New Shares”

GGSFC”

“SFO”

“Shareholder(s)”

has the meaning as defined in the GEM Listing Rules
the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM
the Company and its subsidiaries

the Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited

Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s
Republic of China

Grand Moore Capital Limited, a licensed corporation to
carry out Type 1 (dealing in securities) and Type 6
(advising on corporate finance) regulated activities under
the SFO to be appointed by the Company to advise the
Independent Board Committee and the Independent
Shareholders in respect of the Subscription and Settlement
Agreement

Shareholders other than Mr. CHIAU, Golden Treasure
Global Investment Ltd (being the company held by
Beglobal Investments Limited, which in turn is held by a
family trust of which Mr. CHIAU, Ms. CHOW Man Ki
Kelly and their family are the beneficiaries) and their
associates (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) and all
other Shareholders (if any) who are involved or interested
in the Subscription and Settlement Agreement and the
transactions contemplated thereunder

third parties independent of and not connected with the
Company and its connected persons

the Existing Shares or the New Shares, as the case may be

ordinary share(s) of HK$0.10 each in the share capital of
the Company after the Share Consolidation becoming
effective

the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong

the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the
Law of Hong Kong)

holder(s) of the Share(s)

— 14 —



“Share Consolidation”

“Specific Mandate”

“Stock Exchange”

“Subscriber” or “Mr.
CHIAU”

“Subscription™

“Subscription and Settlement
Agreement”

“Supplemental Agreement”

“HK$”

66%’9

Hong Kong, 28 December 2021

the proposed consolidation of every ten (10) issued and
unissued Existing Shares of HK$0.01 each in the share
capital of the Company into one (1) New Share of HK$0.10

the specific mandate to be approved and granted by the
Independent Shareholders at the EGM for the allotment and
issue of the Conversion Shares

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

Mr. CHIAU Sing Chi, the controlling Shareholder and an
executive Director

the subscription of the Convertible Bonds in the principal
amount of HK$19,000,000 by the Subscriber pursuant to the
terms of the Subscription and Settlement Agreement

the conditional subscription and settlement agreement dated
7 December 2021 (as amended and supplemented by the
Supplemental Agreement) and entered into between the
Company and the Subscriber in relation to the Subscription

the supplemental agreement dated 28 December 2021 and
entered into between the Company and the Subscriber to
amend certain terms of the original subscription and
settlement agreement dated 7 December 2021

Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

per cent.

By Order of the Board of
Bingo Group Holdings Limited
LAU Man Kit
Executive Director

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. CHIAU Sing Chi, Ms. CHOW
Man Ki Kelly, Mr. LAU Man Kit, Ms. CHOW Nga Chee Alice and Mr. YIP Yiu Bong as
executive Directors; and Ms. CHOI Mei Ping, Mr. ONG King Keung and Mr. TSUI Wing
Tak as independent non-executive Directors.

~15 -



This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full
responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the
purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all
reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information
contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not
misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make
any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the “Latest Company Announcements” page of the GEM
website (www.hkgem.com) for at least 7 days from its date of publication and on the
website of the Company (www.bingogroup.com.hk).

In the case of any inconsistency, the English text of this announcement shall prevail over
the Chinese.

— 16 —




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBanquetPHK-Medium
    /MBanquetPHKS-Medium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MComicHK-Medium
    /MComicHKS-Medium
    /MComputerHK-Bold
    /MComputerHKS-Bold
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MEllanHK-Xbold
    /MEllanHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Light
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHK-Xbold
    /MElleHKS-Light
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Xbold
    /MFinanceHK-Bold
    /MFinanceHKS-Bold
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHK-Xbold
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiSungHK-UltraBold
    /MHeiSungHKS-UltraBold
    /MJNgaiHK-Medium
    /MJNgaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLadyHK-Medium
    /MLadyHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHK-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MRazorHK-Xbold
    /MRazorHKS-Xbold
    /MRockyHK-Bold
    /MRockyHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Medium
    /MSmartHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHKS-Medium
    /MStiffHeiHK-UltraBold
    /MStiffHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /MStreamHK-Bold
    /MStreamHKS-Bold
    /MSungGoldHK-Black
    /MSungGoldHKS-Black
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisibleLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 793.701]
>> setpagedevice


